HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 823 by Representative Hunter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "levels" and before the semi-colon ";" insert "in certain
- 3 municipalities located in certain parishes"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 2, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 8, delete
- 6 "Louisiana" and insert the following:
- 7 "B. A water utility system servicing municipalities having a population less 8 than one thousand two hundred but greater than seven hundred located in parishes 9 having a population of less than six thousand as of the latest federal decennial
- 10 census"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- On page 3, at the beginning of line 12, change "(E.)" to "E."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 3, line 18, after "(2)" insert "(a)" and change "this state" to "the parishes and
- 15 municipalities provided for in Subsection B of this Section"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and on page 4, delete lines 1 through
- 18 8 in their entirety, and insert the following:
- 19 "(b) If the results of the inspection required by this Section or any other 20 inspection show an imminent danger to human health the secretary of the
- 20 <u>inspection show an imminent danger to human health the secretary of the</u> 21 Department of Health and Hospitals shall appoint a certified operator of the system
- who shall immediately consult with the chief executive of the entity that owns the
- water system to determine the appropriate action to take to ensure the safety of the
- drinking water. If the appointed certified operator is unable to timely consult with
- 25 such chief executive, the appointed certified operator shall take any action necessary
- 26 to ensure the safety of the drinking water and notify the executive and the secretary
- 27 <u>as soon as practicable."</u>
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 29 On page 4, at the beginning of line 9, change "G." to "F."
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 25, change "H." to "G."